

Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 September 2022

for

SUNSTONE IP SYSTEMS LIMITED

Contents of the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022

	Page
Company Information	1
Balance Sheet	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	4

SUNSTONE IP SYSTEMS LIMITED

Company Information
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022

DIRECTORS:

A K David
S Legrand
P Schelhaas
T Best

REGISTERED OFFICE:

Unit 1&2,
Altira Business Park
The Boulevard
Herne Bay
Kent
CT6 6GZ

REGISTERED NUMBER:

07547704 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANTS:

Price & Accountants Ltd
WeWork
3 Waterhouse Square
138 - 142 Holborn
London
EC1N 2SW

Balance Sheet
30 September 2022

	Notes	30.9.22 £	£	30.9.21 £	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Intangible assets	3		185,723		17,081
Tangible assets	4		<u>320,954</u>		<u>99,904</u>
			506,677		116,985
CURRENT ASSETS					
Stocks		107,906		46,774	
Debtors	5	933,909		668,004	
Cash at bank		<u>344,339</u>		<u>178,422</u>	
		1,386,154		893,200	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year	6	<u>672,005</u>		<u>885,009</u>	
NET CURRENT ASSETS			<u>714,149</u>		<u>8,191</u>
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			1,220,826		125,176
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due after more than one year	7		(345,465)		(426,791)
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES			<u>(60,981)</u>		<u>(18,911)</u>
NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)			<u>814,380</u>		<u>(320,526)</u>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital			146		128
Other reserves (Share premium)			2,285,259		1,453,135
Retained earnings			<u>(1,471,025)</u>		<u>(1,773,789)</u>
			<u>814,380</u>		<u>(320,526)</u>

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 30 September 2022.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2022 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 14 December 2022 and were signed on its behalf by:

A K David - Director

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022

1. **ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

Basis of preparing the financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of certain financial assets and liabilities and investment properties measured at fair value through profit or loss.

The financial statements are prepared in sterling, which is the functional currency of the entity.

Judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported. Accounting estimates and assumptions are made concerning the future and, by their nature, will rarely equal the related actual outcome. These estimates and judgements are continually reviewed and are based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Revenue recognition

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and represents amounts receivable for goods supplied and services rendered, stated net of discounts and of Value Added Tax.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets are initially measured at cost. After initial recognition, intangible assets are measured at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Tangible assets

Tangible assets are initially recorded at cost, and subsequently stated at cost less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Any tangible assets carried at revalued amounts are recorded at the fair value at the date of revaluation less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated so as to write off the cost or valuation of an asset, less its residual value, over the useful economic life of that asset as follows:

Land and buildings - 8% straight line

Plant and machinery - 25% reducing balance Motor vehicles - 25% reducing balance

Stocks

Stocks are measured at the lower of cost and estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost includes all costs of purchase, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the stock to its present location and condition.

Income tax

The taxation expense represents the aggregate amount of current and deferred tax recognised in the reporting period. Tax is recognised in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, tax is recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

Current tax is recognised on taxable profit for the current and past periods. Current tax is measured at the amounts of tax expected to pay or recover using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences at the reporting date. Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits. Deferred tax is measured using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022

1. **ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued**

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the entity has an obligation at the reporting date as a result of a past event, it is probable that the entity will be required to transfer economic benefits in settlement and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably. Provisions are recognised as a liability in the statement of financial position and the amount of the provision as an expense.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

2. **EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS**

The average number of employees during the year was 17 (2021 - 12) .

3. **INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS**

	Other intangible assets £
COST	
At 1 October 2021	42,286
Additions	<u>173,053</u>
At 30 September 2022	<u>215,339</u>
AMORTISATION	
At 1 October 2021	25,205
Charge for year	<u>4,411</u>
At 30 September 2022	<u>29,616</u>
NET BOOK VALUE	
At 30 September 2022	<u>185,723</u>
At 30 September 2021	<u>17,081</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 30 September 2022

4. **TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS**

	Land and buildings £	Plant and machinery etc £	Totals £
COST			
At 1 October 2021	37,013	181,265	218,278
Additions	7,519	289,429	296,948
At 30 September 2022	44,532	470,694	515,226
DEPRECIATION			
At 1 October 2021	15,835	102,539	118,374
Charge for year	3,421	72,477	75,898
At 30 September 2022	19,256	175,016	194,272
NET BOOK VALUE			
At 30 September 2022	25,276	295,678	320,954
At 30 September 2021	21,178	78,726	99,904

5. **DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR**

	30.9.22 £	30.9.21 £
Trade debtors	579,350	180,324
Other debtors	354,559	487,680
	<u>933,909</u>	<u>668,004</u>

6. **CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR**

	30.9.22 £	30.9.21 £
Bank loans and overdrafts	182,917	304,066
Trade creditors	300,021	314,685
Taxation and social security	78,955	64,196
Other creditors	110,112	202,062
	<u>672,005</u>	<u>885,009</u>

7. **CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR**

	30.9.22 £	30.9.21 £
Bank loans	278,436	381,531
Other creditors	67,029	45,260
	<u>345,465</u>	<u>426,791</u>

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.